
Adult Social Care and Public Health 
Committee
Date: Tuesday, 16 November 2021
Time: 6.00 p.m.
Venue: Floral Pavillion, Marine Promenade, New 

Brighton, CH45 2JS

Contact Officer: Daniel Sharples
Tel: 0151 666 3791
e-mail: danielsharples@wirral.gov.uk
Website: www.wirral.gov.uk 

Members of the public are encouraged to view the meeting via the webcast 
(see below), but for anyone who would like to attend in person, seating is 
limited therefore please contact us in advance of the meeting if you would 
like to reserve a seat. All those attending will be asked to wear a face 
covering (unless exempt) and are encouraged to take a Lateral Flow Test 
before attending. You should not attend if you have tested positive for 
Coronavirus or if you have any symptoms of Coronavirus. 

Wirral Council is fully committed to equalities and our obligations under The 
Equality Act 2010 and Public Sector Equality Duty. If you have any 
adjustments that would help you attend or participate at this meeting, 
please let us know as soon as possible and we would be happy to facilitate 
where possible. Please contact committeeservices@wirral.gov.uk

AGENDA
1. APOLOGIES 

2. MEMBER DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members are asked to consider whether they have any disclosable 
pecuniary interests and/or any other relevant interest in connection 
with any item(s) on this agenda and, if so, to declare them and state 
the nature of the interest.

3. MINUTES (Pages 1 - 10)

To approve the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting held on 13 
October 2021.

Public Document Pack



4. PUBLIC QUESTIONS 

Public Questions

Notice of question to be given in writing or by email by noon, Thursday 
11 November 2021 to the Council’s Monitoring Officer 
(committeeservices@wirral.gov.uk) and to be dealt with in accordance 
with Standing Order 10.

Statements and Petitions

Statements

Notice of representations to be given in writing or by email by 12 noon, 
Thursday 11 November 2021 to the Council’s Monitoring 
[...]
ttier
S Frost

P Gilchrist
M McLaughlin
S Mountney
C O'Hagan
J Walsh

51 APOLOGIES 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Mary Jordan.

52 MEMBER DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members were asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests and any 
other relevant interest and to state the nature of the interest.

The following declarations were made: 

Councillor Clare O’Hagan Personal interest by virtue of her 
employment in the NHS.

Councillor Jason Walsh Personal interest by virtue of his 
family member working in the NHS.

Councillor Tony Cottier Personal interest as a director of a 
construction company contracted by 
the NHS.

Councillor Ivan Camphor Personal interest as a General 
Practitioner at Heatherlands Medical 
Centre, a member of the British 
Medical Association, Chair of the 
Community Care Committee of the 
British Medical Association, Medical 
Secretary for Mid-Mersey Medical 
Committee, Executive Trustee of 
Age UK Mid-Mersey, and by virtue of 
his wife’s employment as a nurse 
practitioner.

Councillor Moira McLaughlin Personal interest by virtue of her 
family member working in the NHS 
and being in receipt of an NHS 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



pension.

53 MINUTES 

A minute silence was held to honour the loss of Councillor Andy Corkhill and 
former Councillor Gerry Ellis. The Chair expressed her deepest sympathy and 
commended them on their excellent service.

Resolved - That the minutes of the meeting held on 23 September 2021 
be agreed as a correct record.

54 PUBLIC QUESTIONS 

No public questions, statements or petitions had been received.

55 POOLED FUND ARRANGEMENTS 

The  Director of Care & Health introduced the report which detailed the 
proposed arrangements, key principles, content and value of the 2021/22 
Section 75 pooled fund arrangements with Wirral NHS Clinical 
Commissioning Group (CCG), and sought the Committee’s approval of the 
arrangements for 2021/22 as well as delegated authority for the Director of 
Law a
[...]
dent, Healthy, Happy Lives by Listening 
to and Meeting the Needs of Population Health at a 
neighbourhood level’ be noted and supported.

(4) the initial scope of the Board be approved. 

(5) the outcomes identified to deliver better health, better care, and 
better value, improve people’s experience of Health and Social 
Care, reduce inequalities, and avoid duplication across the Health 
and Social Care Partnership and optimise the use of resources be 
noted and supported.

58 BUDGET MONITORING MONTH 4 

The Director of Care and Health introduced the report which set out the 
financial monitoring information for the Adult Social Care and Public Health 
Committee and provided an overview of budget performance for the area of 
activity. It was outlined that there was a forecast favourable position of £619k, 
which it was felt showed that the stewardship of the committee and the focus 
of the budget performance had been strong. The Committee was advised that 
work was ongoing with Cheshire and Wirral Partnership to develop more 
effective ways of supporting people with complex disabilities, as well as the 
ongoing context of Covid-19 and the expected winter pressures, where the 
NHS was supporting with discharges which protected social care costs 
somewhat.

Further detail was provided to members on the change initiatives, where a 
selected number of social workers were working to develop new processes for 
when people request care support, the review of which was due to be 
undertaken and the data would be evaluated to review the effectiveness and 
enable consideration about its further rolling out, information of which would 
be shared with members.

Resolved – That

(1) the projected year-end revenue forecast position of £0.619m 
favourable, as reported at month 4 (July) of 2021/22 be noted

(2) progress on the achievement of approved savings and the 
projected year end forecast position at month 4 (July) of 2021/22 
be noted.

Page 5



(3) the reserves allocated to the Committee for future one-off 
commitments be noted.

(4) the projected year-end capital forecast position of £2.6m 
favourable, as reported at month 4 (July) of 2021/22 be noted.

(5) the current activity profiles from 2018 to month 4 (July) of 2021/22 
be noted.

59 ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND HEALTH PERFORMANCE REPORT 

The Assistant Director for Care and Health and Commissioning for People 
introduced the report of the Director of Care and Health, which provided a 
performance report in relation to Adult Social Care and Health, designed 
based on discussions with Members through working group activity in 2020 
and 2021. 

It was outlined that care home numbers remained stable despite demographic 
changes and pressures within the system due to hospital discharges, and that 
vacancies had slightly reduced to 18.8%. Further explanation was given to 
that figure, where it was anticipated that NHS England would amend the 
capacity tracker to only show available beds which would alter the way in 
which the vacancy rate was reported to members. The quality of care homes 
was also reported on, with 32% of homes being rated ‘requires improvement’ 
or ‘inadequate’, with the quality improvement team working hard to improve 
standards and addressing areas of action plans.

Members discussed the different performance indicators in detail including 
domiciliary care and discharge to assess. It was felt that performance 
indicators for health services would enable members to have a better 
understanding of the system and officers undertook to provide this at future 
meetings. Concerns were raised in relation to the care homes rated as 
‘requires improvement’ or ‘inadequate’ and it was queried whether the names 
of care homes that the local authority suspends placements to due to 
performance should be publicised. The Chair outlined that the Head of Legal 
Services would need to consider the issue and report back to the Committee.

Resolved – That the report be noted.

60 INTE
[...]
rall vaccination uptake 
was also reported, with 83% of those eligible in Wirral having had at least their 
first dose and 78.7% having had both doses. Members were advised that the 
booster vaccine and 12-15 vaccine programmes were going well and as soon 
as data was available on the uptake it would be shared with the Committee.

Further information was sought on the uptake in vaccinations in care home 
staff and the planned future use of Council owned buildings for the 
vaccination programme. Members queried the national grant funding and the 
possibility of this continuing to deal with future outbreaks, with further 
information anticipated in the Government’s spending review.

Resolved – That the content of the report, the progress made to date and 
the ongoing Covid-19 response be noted and supported.

63 WORK PROGRAMME 

The Head of Legal Services introduced the report of the Director of Care and 
Health which provided the committee with an opportunity to plan and review 
its work across the municipal year.

It was proposed by Councillor Tony Cottier, seconded by Councillor Kate 
Cannon, that an update on the Domestic Abuse Strategy be scheduled for the 
next meeting. The motion was put and agreed by assent. It was therefore – 

Resolved – That

Page 8



(1) the work programme be noted.

(2) A report on the Domestic Abuse Strategy be scheduled for the 
next meeting.

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



1

ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND PUBLIC HEALTH COMMITTEE

16 NOVEMBER 2021

REPORT TITLE ADULT SOCIAL CARE COMMISSIONING ACTIVITY 
QUARTER 4 2021

REPORT OF DIRECTOR OF CARE AND HEALTH

REPORT SUMMARY

Adult Social Care and Public Health Committee is recommended to approve the 
commissioning activity for Quarter 4 of financial year 2021/2022.  

1. AccessAble – Renewal of the current agreement which expires on 31st October 2021 
for a further 3-year period for the existing 162 Detailed Access Guides, 39 Summary 
Access Guides and 1 High Street Guide based in Birkenhead. To increase the detailed 
access guides by 10-15 each year and with the addition of high street guides to Liscard 
and New Brighton areas. Proposed Contract period for 1st November 2021 to 31st 
October 2024 at a total cost of £26,650.

2. Payroll and Managed Accounts - to extend the current contract with Wired for the 
continuation of the Payroll and Managed Accounts Service until 30th November 2022.  
The current contract is due to expire on 30th November 2021. The service provides 
support to people receiving a Direct Payment and will ensure consistency for Direct 
Payment recipients pending the outcome of the Direct Payments review to be reported 
to Adult Social Care and Public Health Committee in March 2022.
The contract value is £76,000 for the one-year extension. 

These are key decisions.

RECOMMENDATION/S

That Adult Social Care and Public Health Committee is recommended to: - 

1. Authorise the Director of Care and Health to proceed with the renewal of contracts for:

 AccessAble
 Payroll and Managed Accounts Service

2. Receive a further report following the completion of the Direct Payments review in March 
2022.

Page 11

Agenda Item 5



2

SUPPORTING INFORMATION

1.0 REASON/S FOR RECOMMENDATION/S

1.1 These are current services that require an extension, as a direct award and financial 
approval is required.

1.2 AccessAble – to continue to provide access guides to those that live in Wirral and for 
those that wish to visit Wirral from outside the borough.

1.3    An extension of the contract with WIRED for the Payroll and Managed Accounts 
Service will provide continuity of the service to people who are already registered with 
Wired to receive this essential support, until the outcome of the Direct Payments 
Review with a planned report to Adult Social Care and Public Health Committee in 
March 2022. 

2.0 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

2.1 AccessAble - Officers will actively procure services to ensure these are the most 
economically 
[...]
 Commissioner, Community Care Market  
Wirral Health and Care Commissioning 
Tel: 0151 666 4828
email:   jaynemarshall@wirral.gov.uk

APPENDICES

N/A

BACKGROUND PAPERS

Wirral Plan 2021 - 2026 Wirral - Well connected and accessible destination
Wirral Theme Delivery Plan 2021 - Community and Leisure Strategies
Care Act 2014

SUBJECT HISTORY (last 3 years)

Council Meeting Date

(insert)

Page 16

mailto:jaynemarshall@wirral.gov.uk


ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND PUBLIC HEALTH COMMITTEE
16TH NOVEMBER 2021

REPORT TITLE: WIRRAL ADDER (ADDICTION, DIVERSION, 
DISRUPTION, ENFORCEMENT AND RECOVERY) 
ACCELERATOR PROGRAMME UPDATE

REPORT OF: DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC HEALTH

REPORT SUMMARY

This report provides the Adult Social Care and Public Health Committee with an update on 
progress in delivery of the Wirral ADDER (Addiction, Diversion, Disruption, Enforcement 
and Recovery) Accelerator programme. 

The proposed actions affect all wards within the borough. 

The decisions requested are not key decisions.

RECOMMENDATION/S

The Adult Social Care and Public Health Committee is recommended to note the contents of 
the report on the progress made in delivering the Wirral ADDER (Addiction, Diversion, 
Disruption, Enforcement and Recovery) Accelerator programme. 

Page 17

Agenda Item 6



SUPPORTING INFORMATION

1.0 REASON/S FOR RECOMMENDATION/S

1.1 Delivery of the ADDER (Addiction, Diversion, Disruption, Enforcement and 
Recovery) Accelerator programme will strengthen local capacity to reduce drug 
related deaths, hospital admissions and drug related offending.

2.0 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED

2.1 Other options were considered in relation to developing the Wirral ADDER Delivery 
Plan and interventions to be delivered. The Wirral ADDER Programme Delivery Plan 
was agreed upon by the multi-agency Wirral ADDER steering group following review 
of local intelligence and consultation with a wide range of partners. The delivery plan 
was reviewed and agreed by Government colleagues in the Home O
[...]
t-lite tool and taking relevant elements of the NHS 
Health Check (potential scope: Blood Pressure, BMI, Diabetes Screen, 
Cholesterol)

P
age 56



Outreach 

P
age 57



Overview of Progress in implementing the Wirral 
ADDER Programme
• 18 WWtR posts now recruited to, 5 further posts at point of interview, 5 

still being developed with partners.
• Service based Respiratory Clinics already established in treatment hubs.
• Community Pharmacy posts in development with Community Pharmacy 

leads
• Stronger links with Police colleagues now in place, including fast track 

referral routes into treatment.
• Work with NPS underway to increase community sentencing provision.
• Increased contact and liaison with homeless hostels  
• Supported Housing project being developed with support from Minister
• Working with colleagues from Children and Families to integrate ADDER 

programme with Wirral’s “Breaking the Cycle” programme. 

P
age 58



ADULT SOCIAL CARE & PUBLIC HEALTH COMMITTEE
Tuesday, 23 November 2021 

REPORT TITLE: DOMESTIC ABUSE ANNUAL REPORT
REPORT OF: DIRECTOR OF CHILDREN, FAMILIES AND 

EDUCATION

REPORT SUMMARY
This report provides the Adult Social Care and Public Health Committee with an account of 
progress made by Wirral’s Domestic Abuse Alliance in delivering the Domestic Abuse- No 
Excuse strategy and presents the Annual Report, a narrative from the frontline, on the 
positive impact the strategy is having. 

Domestic abuse is a priority issue for all public services, with far-reaching implications and 
high cost to both the public purse and life chances. This report seeks to demonstrate how 
effective collaboration between residents, public services and community services in Wirral 
is leading to positive improvements in service delivery and outcomes. 

The report details the organisational, structural and partnership activity undertaken over the 
previous 12 months. It explains how the Domestic Abuse Alliance’s strategic approach is 
improving and in
[...]
ith under-represented groups to 

understand how they are affected by domestic abuse and the help 

they need, making sure we have the necessary skills and expertise in 

our workforce

- Promoting media campaigns and engagement with the Criminal 

Justice System and Family Courts

- Ensuring we are fulfilling our duties relation to the Domestic Abuse 

Act 2021, particularly in terms to safe accommodation and 

recognising children and young people as victims of domestic abuse

- Successfully delivering new programmes and learning about what 

works

Above all we want to continue working with you, people who are affected by 

domestic abuse, to improve our services and support offer. 

Join Us

If you would like to be involved, you can:

Join our Voice Group (contact wecantalkaboutit@wirral.gov.uk) 

Become a Supporter of the Domestic Abuse Alliance (visit 

www.itsneverokwirral.org) 

Or contact our domestic abuse team to share ideas by emailing 

wecantalkaboutit@wirral.gov.uk 

Page 105

mailto:wecantalkaboutit@wirral.gov.uk
http://www.itsneverokwirral.org/
mailto:wecantalkaboutit@wirral.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND PUBLIC HEALTH COMMITTEE
16 November 2021

REPORT TITLE: REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING QUARTER 2
REPORT OF: DIRECTOR OF CARE AND HEALTH

REPORT SUMMARY

This report sets out the financial monitoring information for the Adult Social Care and Public 
Health Committee. The report provides Members with an overview of budget performance 
for this area of activity. The financial information details the projected year-end revenue 
position, as reported at quarter 2 (Apr-Sep) 2021/22. 

RECOMMENDATION/S

The Adult Social Care and Public Health Committee is recommended to: 

1. Note the projected year-end revenue forecast position of £0.481m favourable, as 
reported at quarter 2 (Apr – Sep) of 2021/22  

2. Note progress on the achievement of approved savings and the projected year end 
forecast position at quarter 2 (Apr – Sep) of 2021/22

3. Note the reserves allocated to the Committee for future one-off commitments.
4. Note the projected year-end capital forecast position of £0.125m adverse, as 

reported at quarter 2 (Apr – Sep) of 2021/22  
5. Note the current activity profiles from 2018 to quarter 2 (April – Sep) of 2021/22

Page 107

Agenda Item 8



SUPPORTING INFORMATION

1.0 REASON/S FOR RECOMMENDATION/S

1.1 Regular monitoring and reporting of the Revenue Budgets, achievement of savings 
and Medium-Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) position enables decisions to be taken 
faster, which may produce revenue benefits and will improve financial control of 
Wirral Council.

2.0 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED

2.1 Update reports could be provided at a different frequency however quarterly 
monitoring is considered good practice.

3.0 BACKGROUND INFORMATION

Revenue Forecast Position

3.1 This section provides a summary of the projected year-end revenue position as at 
the end of quarter 2, month 6 (September 2021) of the 2021/22 financial year.

3.2 As at the end of September 2021 (quarter 2), the financial forecast year end position 
for Adult Social Care and Public Health is a small favourable variance of £0.481m 
against a budget of £113.582m. 

3.3 This forecast anticipates continued uptake by providers of the Real Living Wage fee 
rates agreed at Committee on 7th June 2021 and full achievement of the £4.5m 
saving target against community care.  Provision is also identified for anticipated 
winter pressures.

3.4 Government funding for hospital discharge has now been extended to March 2022.  
For the period April to August 2021 funds of £0.7m have been received and are 
reflected in the forecast figures.

Page 108



TABLE 1 2021/22 Adult Social Care and Public Health – Service Budget & Forecast
      
 Budget Forecast Variance                  

(+ Fav, - Adv) 
Adv/ Fav

 £000 £000 £000 %  
      
Adult Social Care Central Functions 5,601 5,218 383 7% Favourable
Older People Servic
[...]
or the 
2022/23 budget, and beyond, are to be taken forward or whether they are to be replaced by 
alternative proposals that the committees will recommend.

RECOMMENDATIONS

The Adult Social Care and Public Committee is recommended to agree that the Budget 
Workshop feedback and outcomes, as detailed in appendix 1, be reported to Policy and 
Resources Committee for consideration.

Page 121

Agenda Item 9



SUPPORTING INFORMATION

1.0 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS

1.1 The Council has a legal responsibility to set an annual balanced budget, which 
establishes how financial resources are to be allocated and utilised. To successfully 
do so, engagement with members, staff and residents is undertaken; the 
recommendations in this report are an initial step in this approach and act as a pre-
cursor to budget proposals, scheduled to be made to Full Council on 28 February 
2022, following the schedule of activity shown in Appendix 2. 

1.2 Failure to set a lawful budget in time may lead to a loss of revenue, significant 
additional administrative costs, as well as reputational damage. Failure to set a 
budget may lead to intervention from the Secretary of State under section 15 the 
Local Government Act 1999.

1.3 The scale of the financial challenge that the Council faces cannot be overstated. The 
short-term support afforded by government in the form of a capitalisation directive 
does not extend beyond 2021/22, reinforcing the requirement for an in-depth review 
of Council operations to enable considered and robust proposals to be made to 
Council in February 2022 for the 2022/23 budget allocation. This will require difficult 
decisions to ensure that a balanced budget can be presented. Regular Member 
engagement on the process, which this report forms part of, is considered essential 
for effective budget formulation.

2.0 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED

2.1 A report does not have to be provided to the Committee to outline activity at this 
stage, however it is considered ap
[...]

budget setting outcomes reports)
 Chancellor’s Autumn Statement – indication of how 

resources to be aligned (27th October 2021)
November  Undertake generic budget consultation

 P&R budget Sub-committee initiated (subject to approval)
 Budget setting workshop activity - outcomes report - for 

consideration of Service Committees & P&R
 Collation of budget proposals for potential incorporation 

within 2022/23 budget options

December  Annual government finance settlement 
 Service Committees & P&R - Business Case Development/ 

Validation
 P&R Committee meeting (15th December 2021)

January  Report to P&R to provide an update on budget assumptions 
and the budget gap (13th January 2022)

February  P&R recommend 22/23 Budget to Council (15th February 
2022)

 Budget Council - 2022/23 - budget approval (28th February 
2022)

March  Budget amendments - if 22/23 not approved by February full 
Council

 Reserve Council Meeting - budget approval (7th March 2022)

NB:
Following Policy & Resources Committee on 25 October it was also agreed to include a 
specific proposal consultation period in January 

Page 135



This page is intentionally left blank



ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND PUBLIC HEALTH COMMITTEE
Tuesday, 16 November 2021 

REPORT TITLE: ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND HEALTH PERFORMANCE 
REPORT

REPORT OF: DIRECTOR OF CARE AND HEALTH

REPORT SUMMARY

This report provides a performance report in relation to Adult Social Care and Health. The 
report was designed based on discussion with Members through working group activity in 
2020 and 2021. Members requests have been incorporated into the report presented at this 
committee meeting. This matter affects all Wards within the Borough. This is not a key 
decision.

RECOMMENDATION 

The Adult Social Care and Health Committee are recommended to note the content of the 
report and highlight any areas requiring further clarification or action.

Page 137

Agenda Item 10



SUPPORTING INFORMATION

1.0 REASON/S FOR RECOMMENDATION

1.1 

Minutes of the meeting


ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND PUBLIC HEALTH 
COMMITTEE

Tuesday, 16 November 2021

Present: Councillor Y Nolan (Chair)

Councillors I Camphor
K Cannon
S Frost
P Gilchrist

C Jones (In place of 
T Cottier)
M Jordan
M McLaughlin
Jason Walsh

64 APOLOGIES 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Tony Cottier, Simon 
Mountney and Clare O’Hagan.

65 MEMBER DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members were asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests and any 
other relevant interest and to state the nature of the interest. 

The following declarations were made:

Councillor Mary Jordan Personal interest by virtue of her 
employment in the NHS, her son’s 
employment in the NHS and her 
involvement as a trustee for 
‘incubabies’.

Councillor Chris Jones Personal interest by virtue of her 
employment in the NHS.

Councillor Jason Walsh Personal interest by virtue of his 
family member’s employment in the 
NHS.

Councillor Ivan Camphor Personal interest as a General 
Practitioner at Heatherlands Medical 
Centre, a member of the British 
Medical Association, Chair of the 
Community Care Committee of the 
British Medical Association, Medical 
Secretary for Mid-Mersey Medical 
Committee, Executive Trustee of 
Age UK Mid-Mersey, and by virtue of 
his wife’s employment as a nurse 
practitioner.



Councillor Yvonne Nolan Personal interest as a governor at 
Clatterbridge Cancer Centre.

Councillor Moira McLaughlin Personal interest by virtue of her 
family member working in the NHS. 

66 MINUTES 

Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting held on 13 October 2021 be 
agreed as a correct record.

67 PUBLIC QUESTIONS 

No public questions, statements or petitions had been received.

68 ADULT CARE AND HEALTH COMMISSIONING ACTIVITY 2021/22 
(QUARTER 4) 

The Assistant Director for Care and Health, and Commissioning for People 
introduced the report of the Director for Care and Health which sought the 
Adult Social Care and Public Health Committee’s approval for the extension of 
the existing contracts for AccessAble and Payroll and Managed Accounts 
Service. 

It was reported that the Accessable contract included the promotion of 
accessibility of places that enhance health and wellbeing so disabled people 
and carers were confident they could visit and Committee approval was 
sought to extend the current arrangements for a further 3 year-period to 
October 2024. Furthermore, the Payroll and Managed Accounts contract with 
Wired was to support people receiving a Direct Payment as an alternative to 
directly commissioning services, and approval was sought to extent this 
contract until 30 November 2022.

Members discussed the work of AccessAble and considered ways in which 
Wirral could become more accessible as well as the work the organisation 
was doing with local businesses to gain more data to support their work. As 
part of the discussion it was proposed that members would benefit from 
dementia training.

Resolved – That

(1) The Director of Care and Health be authorised to proceed with the 
renewal of contracts for AccessAble and Payroll and Managed 
Accounts Service.

(2) A further report be received following the completion of the Direct 
Payments review in March 2022.



69 WIRRAL ADDER (ADDICTION, DIVERSION, DISRUPTION, 
ENFORCEMENT AND RECOVERY) ACCELERATOR PROGRAMME 
UPDATE 

The Senior Public Health Manager introduced a report of the Director of Care 
and Health which provided an update on progress in delivery of the Wirral 
ADDER (Addiction, Diversion, Disruption, Enforcement and Recovery) 
Accelerator programme. The Committee was reminded that most areas of the 
country had received funding for one year, Wirral had since received a further 
year of funding and following the spending review this may be extended 
further.

Members were taken through a detailed presentation outlining the impact the 
ADDER funding had made, which detailed the links between deprivation and 
drug related crime and the enforcement activity that had been ongoing, 
including information on the advancement of community sentencing which 
when appropriate diverted people away from custodial sentencing into mental 
health or drug support. It was reported that there had already been early case 
studies of people breaking the pattern of repeated criminal behaviour through 
these interventions. 

The Wirral Change Grow Live Services Manager provided a further update to 
the Committee on the impact the funding had made on the Wirral Ways to 
Recovery programme, with the growth of the Community Integration Team 
and the advancement of the proven ‘Through the Gate’ support offer. The 
specific projects that had benefited from the funding included additional 
support for women in probationary services with drug misuse problems, as 
well as the clinical interventions in partnerships with organisations such as 
Cheshire and Wirral Partnership and Wirral University Hospital Trust to 
provide additional mental health support and respiratory care caused by drug 
harm. Further detail was also provided on the Community Pharmacy and 
outreach programmes. 

Members welcomed the update and felt further updates in the future would be 
beneficial. The Committee discussed the key performance indicators that 
would be used to measure the success of the project and the enhanced links 
with primary and secondary healthcare, as well as children’s services.

Resolved – That the contents of the report on the progress made in 
delivering the Wirral ADDER (Addiction, Diversion, Disruption, 
Enforcement and Recovery) Accelerator programme be noted.

70 DOMESTIC ABUSE ANNUAL REPORT 

The Assistant Director for Early Help and Prevention introduced the report of 
the Director of Children, Families and Education which provided an update on 



the progress made by Wirral’s Domestic Abuse Alliance in delivering the 
Domestic Abuse No Excuse strategy and presented the Annual Report, a 
narrative from the frontline, on the positive impact the strategy was having. 

Members were advised on the detail of the early intervention programme 
which had received funding from the Police and Crime Commissioner to 
deliver a range of services including the domestic abuse programme. The 
Chair of the Wirral Domestic Abuse Alliance detailed the work of the alliance 
which had involved a significant level of coproduction with survivors to 
produce the Domestic Abuse Strategy, which had brought about a number of 
positive changes including support for survivors navigating the child protection 
order process which they had identified as an issue, and the opening of the 
lighthouse centre for victims of domestic abuse. Further detail was provided 
on the ‘Drive’ programme which involved working with perpetrators of 
domestic abuse, where it was reported that work was ongoing with 51 
perpetrators which it was hoped would have a positive impact on 56 
associated victims and 108 associated children.

Members welcomed and commended the work that had been undertaken. 
The level of engagement in the Drive programme was discussed, where it 
was reported that it was a 12-18 month programme therefore it was too soon 
to measure its success, but that only 10 people had declined to be involved. A 
further discussion ensued on the need to further explore the prevalence of 
domestic abuse in underrepresented groups such as LGBTQ+ and BAME and 
it was reported that the alliance would be working with partner organisations 
to understand and operate the best practice for engaging with those groups.

Resolved – That

(1)  the progress made by Wirral’s Domestic Abuse Alliance in the 
first of its 5-year strategy be noted and endorsed.

(2) the Domestic Abuse Annual Report be noted and endorsed.

71 QUARTER 2 REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING 

The Director of Care and Health introduced the report which set out the 
financial monitoring information for the Adult Social Care and Public Health 
Committee and provided an overview of budget performance for this area of 
activity. The report also detailed the projected year-end revenue position, as 
reported at quarter 2 (Apr-Sep) 2021/22. It was reported that the projected 
year-end revenue forecast position was £0.481m favourable which was partly 
as a consequence of reduced central staffing cost due to a lower than 
expected take up of the Real Living Wage. Members expressed 
disappointment in the take up on the Real Living Wage in the sector where it 
was outlined that there was some resistance from the independent fee-paying 
providers.



Resolved – That

(1) the projected year-end revenue forecast position of £0.481m 
favourable, as reported at quarter 2 (Apr – Sep) of 2021/22 be 
noted.

(2) the progress on the achievement of approved savings and the 
projected year end forecast position at quarter 2 (Apr – Sep) of 
2021/22 be noted. 

(3) the reserves allocated to the Committee for future one-off 
commitments be noted.

(4) the projected year-end capital forecast position of £0.125m 
adverse, as reported at quarter 2 (Apr – Sep) of 2021/22 be noted.

(5) the current activity profiles from 2018 to quarter 2 (April – Sep) of 
2021/22 be noted.

72 BUDGET WORKSHOP OUTCOME 

The Director of Care and Health introduced the report which provided an 
overview of the outcomes of the budget workshops held in the recent months 
to consider and comment on different budget options. The Chair noted that 
members had been present during those meetings and discussions.

Resolved – That the budget workshop feedback and outcomes as 
detailed in appendix 1 to the report be reported to Policy and Resources 
Committee for consideration.

73 ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND HEALTH PERFORMANCE REPORT 

The Assistant Director for Care and Health and Commissioning for People 
introduced the report of the Director of Care and Health, which provided a 
performance report in relation to Adult Social Care and Health, designed 
based on discussions with Members through working group activity in 2020 
and 2021.

Updates were provided on a wide range of performance indicators, including 
care home occupancy with 3,500 beds available and a 16.4% vacancy rate 
which had reduced slightly due to activity in hospital discharges, and an 
update was provided on direct payments and supported living with an 
increase in people living in Extra Care Housing including the Poppyfields 
development nearing full occupancy. At the previous meeting the Committee 
requested data in relation to local NHS performance, where it was reported 
that the 4 hour Accident & Emergency target had been met in 65.8% of cases 



and that people awaiting treatment in surgery remained high due to the 
national backlog, with 28,567 people in Wirral awaiting surgery.

Members felt that the extension of community provision such as extra care 
housing would support hospitals to be able to discharge more patients 
effectively. The issues in relation to staffing for domiciliary care were 
highlighted and the impact of long-term stays in hospital or discharge to care 
homes in terms of deconditioning were highlighted. 

Resolved – That the report be noted.

74 COVID-19 RESPONSE UPDATE 

The Chair outlined that the Director of Public Health had passed her apologies 
due to being a close contact of someone who had tested positive for Covid-
19. The Committee was asked to send any specific comments in relation to 
the Covid-19 Response Update to the Director of Public Health directly.

Resolved – That the content of the report and the progress made to date 
be noted and the ongoing Covid-19 response be supported.

75 WORK PROGRAMME 

The Chair outlined that the Head of Legal Services had passed her apologies 
due to being a close contact of someone who had tested positive for Covid-
19.

Resolved – That the work programme for the remainder of the 2021/22 
municipal year be noted.


